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ORAL ORDER 

Dt:27.01.2020 

Per J.K. Maheshwari, CJ 

This writ petition, in the shape of a Public Interest Litigation, has been filed 

seeking the following relief: 

“For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, it is hereby prayed 

that the Hon’ble Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or 

direction more particularly one on the nature of Mandamus declaring the 

action of respondents 18 to 30 and other commercial complex owners and 

multi-plex theaters in the State of Andhra Pradesh in collecting parking fee 

from general public for parking of their two wheelers and four wheelers at 

various commercial complex and multi-plex theaters, hospitals, public 

visiting places etc., as illegal, void and also violation of Section 31 of the 

Andhra Pradesh Apartments (Promotion of Construction and Ownership) 

Act, 1987 and also violation of judgments passed by this Hon’ble Court in 

the case of Writ Petition Nos.1180, 1519, 6218 and 7111 of 2003 and 

consequently direct respondent Nos.1 to 17 to take measures for 

preventing collecting parking fee by the owners of commercial complex and 

pass such other order or orders as the Hon’ble Court may deem fit and 

proper in the circumstances of the case.” 
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2. It is, inter alia, stated that respondents 18 to 30 are collecting parking fee 

from the vehicles though they are not entitled as per law.   

3. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, at first instance, in our 

considered opinion, action is required to be taken by respondents 1 to 17 in case 

parking fee is being collected illegally by respondents 18 to 30.  Looking to the 

documents as available on record, for one of the Districts, when representation 

was submitted, show-cause notice was issued, but, thereafter, no action has 

been taken.  Therefore, we dispose of this petition with the following directions: 

 The petitioner shall submit a representation along with proof of collection 

of parking fee by respondents 18 to 30, within a week, to the competent 

authority. On submitting such representation, final decision shall be taken by the 

competent authority within four weeks from today.  If it is found that parking fee is 

being collected contrary to the provisions of law, action may be taken against 

respondents 18 to 30 in accordance with law, after affording an opportunity of 

hearing to them, and compliance be reported within six weeks to the Registry of 

this Court.  No order as to costs.  

As a sequel, all the pending miscellaneous applications are closed. 
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